

No. 10-1712

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MINN-CHEM, INCORPORATED, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

AGRIUM INCORPORATED, *et al.*,
Defendants - Appellants

On Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
MDL Docket No. 1996, Case No. 08-cv-6910

The Honorable Ruben Castillo

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Richard Parker
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Patrick M. Collins
PERKINS COIE LLP
131 South Dearborn Street
Suite 1700
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 324-8400

*Counsel for Appellants Agrium, Inc. and
Agrium U.S., Inc.*

Additional counsel listed on reverse

Stephen M. Shapiro
Britt M. Miller
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

Richard J. Favretto
Charles A. Rothfeld
Michael B. Kimberly
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Appellants The Mosaic
Company and Mosaic Crop
Nutrition, LLC*

Robert A. Milne
Jack E. Pace
WHITE & CASE LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036-2787
(212) 819-8200

Michael L. McCluggage
EDWARDS WILDMAN PALMER LLP
225 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 201-2548

*Counsel for Appellants BPC Chicago, LLC
and JSC Belarusian Potash Company*

Duane M. Kelley
WINSTON & STRAWN
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601-9703
(312) 558-5600

Thomas M. Buchanan
WINSTON & STRAWN
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-3817
(202) 282-5000

*Counsel for Appellants JSC Silvinit &
JSC International Potash Company*

Daniel E. Reidy
Michael Sennett
Brian J. Murray
Paula S. Quist
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601-1692
(312) 782-3939

*Counsel for Appellants Potash
Corporation of Saskatchewan Inc.
and PCS Sales (USA), Inc.*

Jeffrey L. Kessler
A. Paul Victor
Eamon O'Kelly
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6092
(212) 259-8000

Elizabeth M. Bradshaw
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 3700
180 North Stetson Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 794-8000

Counsel for Appellant JSC Uralkali

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Under Either The Panel’s Or The Government’s Approach, Plaintiffs’ Complaint Is Barred By The FTAIA.....	3
A. Plaintiffs’ claims do not satisfy the FTAIA’s import- commerce exception.....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ claims do not satisfy the FTAIA’s direct-effects exception.	7
II. If This Court Is Inclined To Choose Between The Panel’s And The Government’s Construction Of The FTAIA’s Direct-Effects Exception, It Should Adopt The Panel’s Construction.....	15
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Animal Science Products, Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> , Nos. 11-846, 11-847 (U.S. Jan. 5, 2012)	5, 6
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	11
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	8
<i>Bastian v. Petren Res. Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6, 11, 14
<i>Blue Shield v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	14, 20
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	25
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	14, 20
<i>Cleveland v. Rotman</i> , 297 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011)	8, 23
<i>Czerkies v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 73 F.3d 1435 (7th Cir. 1996)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	9
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	23
<i>F. Hoffmann-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	3, 21
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009)	16
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	24
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010)	24
<i>Holmes v. SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	9
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)	18
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	24
<i>Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928) (Andrews, J., dissenting)	8
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	7, 18, 19
<i>Rosenberg v. Yee Chien Woo</i> , 402 U.S. 49 (1971)	21
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011)	16
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	9
<i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chem. Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	21, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Alcoa</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	14, 19, 20
<i>United States v. LSL Biotechnologies</i> , 379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004)	7, 16, 18
<i>Vainisi v. Comm’r</i> , 599 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Walsh v. Ward</i> , 991 F.2d 1344 (7th Cir. 1993)	25

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 6a	1, 4
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(v)	17
18 U.S.C. § 38(b)(2)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 1606(a)(1)(A).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 3796(a)	17
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976.....	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act: Hearings on H.R. 2326 Before the Subcomm. on Monopolies and Commercial Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., at 2 (1981) (statement of Rep. Peter W. Rodino, Jr., Chairman, H. Comm. on the Judiciary)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 97-686, <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2487.....	13, 19, 24
Restatement (Third) of Torts, ch. 6, Special Note on Proximate Cause (2011).....	23
U.S. Dep't of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Antitrust Enforcement Guidelines for International Operations</i> § 3.121 (ill. ex. C, var. 1) (Apr. 1995), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/22vjpp8	11, 12, 18
Webster's New International Dictionary 640 (3d ed. 1982)	16, 17
